needed capacity of the RWH), and in estimating their benefits (in the absence of the project, the larger the

population, the greater the quantity of potable water has to be transported to the islands when shortages occur

and the greater the cost of such activity).

 Step 2: For each island selected for investment, estimate the capital cost and O&M cost over the period 2015-

2040.

 Step 3: For each island selected for investment, provide the best estimate possible of what could be water

shortages over the period 2015-2040 and in so doing, estimate the total transport cost which would have to be

incurred in the absence of the project to supply potable water to the islands.

 Step 4: Estimate the benefits of both avoided transport costs and of the incremental quantity of clear potable

water.

153. The net present value of the RWH component of the project amounts to approximately $ 15 million with an economic
rate of return of 27.2% (Table 1). Sensitivity analysis reveals the investment to be robust to significant increase in cost
(20%) and/or decrease in benefits (20%).

Table 1: Base Case and Sensitivity Analysis for RWH Component

Scenarios NPV ($ millions) IRR

Base case 15.01 27.2

Cost +20% 11.1 22.6

Benefits -20% 8.5 21.7

Cost +20% and Benefits -20% 6.8 18.0

154.  The net present value of the entire IWRM component of the project is lower than for the RWH component but
positive and amounts to approximately $ 8.7 million with an economic rate of return of 20.1% (Table 2). Sensitivity analysis
reveals the investment to be robust to significant increase in cost (20%) and/or decrease in benefits (20%).

Table 2: Sensitivity Analysis for IWRM Component

Scenarios NPV ($ millions) IRR

Base case 8.7 20.1

Cost +20% 5.9 15.8

Benefits -20% 4.2 15.0

Cost +20% and Benefits -20% 1.4 11.4

155. (See further details of economic analysis in Annex XII).

APPRAISAL SUMMARY
 GREEN CLIMATE FUND FUNDING PROPOSAL | PAGE 41 OF 56

F
F.2. Technical Evaluation

156. The project is targeted to increase access to safe water and demonstrate climate-smart freshwater management
schemes in the target islands and replicate practices across the country. In the proposed project, complying with the
IWRM Principle of conjunctive use of water resources, potable water is provided by a combination of groundwater,
rainwater and desalinated water, which is a new and unique project for the Maldives that has been tested successfully
on a smaller scale in the context of three islands with AF funding. And with the GCF funding a greater geographic scope